FBK Battery Kit 1-850-378-1001

for Kwikset® and Weiser® for Technical Support
FLEX Garage Door Openers

Consult your local garage door

#60575335 installer for service

Included in Kit / inclus dans le kit / incluido en el kit
Battery pack / bloc-batterie / paquete de baterias

Bracket / support / soporte

Electronic board / tableau électronique / tablero electronico
Fasteners 5x / attaches 5x / sujetadores 5x

Battery cable / céble de batterie / cable de bateria

A
B.
C.
D.
E.

Working mode / Mode de fonctionnement  Description / Description / Descripcion
/ Modo de funcionamiento

Open/Close operations functions when power goes out. / Les
Battery back up / Batterie de secours / Bateria de fonctions d'ouverture/fermeture continuent de fonctionner méme en cas de
emergencia coupure de courant. / Las funciones de apertura y cierre siguen funcionando
cuando se interrumpe el suministro eléctrico.

Installation / Installation / Instalacidén

Place opener head on table with light facing down
Unfasten screw at back of opener cover and open (not
shown). / Placez la téte de I'ouvre-bouteille sur la table, la lumiere
orientée vers le haut. Dévissez la vis a l'arriere du couvercle de 'ouvre-
bouteille et ouvrez-le (non illustré). /Cologue el cabezal del abridor
sobre la mesa con la luz hacia arriba. Desatornille el tornillo en la parte
posterior de la tapa del abridor vy dbrala (no se muestra en la imagen).

2. Place battery pack (A) into opener. / Insérez le bloc-batterie
(A) dans l'ouvre-porte. / Cologue el paquete de baterias (A) en el
abridor.

3. Secure battery (A) and battery bracket (B). / Fixation de la
batterie (A) et de son support (B)./ Fijacion de la bateria y el soporte
de la bateria.

a. Place bracket (B) on top of battery pack (A). / Placez
le support (B) sur le dessus du bloc-batterie (A). / Coloque el
soporte (B) encima del paquete de baterias (A).

b. Using 2 fasteners, screw bracket to secure battery
pack. / A l'aide de deux vis, fixez le support pour maintenir le
bloc-batterie en place. / Utilizando 2 tornillos, fije el soporte para
asegurar el paguete de baterias.

4. Place electronic board (3) in opener and using 3

fasteners, screw in place. / Placez la carte électronique (3) dans
le boitier de l'ouvre-porte et fixez-la a l'aide des 3 vis. / Cologue la
placa electronica (3) en el abridor v fijela con los 3 tornillos.




Installation / Installation / Instalacidon (continued / continué / continuado)

5. Connect electronics (see image below). / Connectez les composants électroniques (voir I'image ci-dessous). /
Conecte los componentes electronicos (vea la imagen a continuacion).

a. Connect cable from battery pack (A) to electronic board battery charger (C). / Connectez le cable du
bloc-batterie (A) a la carte électronique du chargeur de batterie (C). / Conecte el cable desde el paquete de baterias (A)
hasta la placa electronica del cargador de baterias (C).

a.  Using the electronic cable provided (E), connect the single end to electronic board as shown

below. / A l'aide du cable électronique fourni (E), connectez I'une des extrémités a la carte électronique, comme indiqué
ci-dessous. / Con el cable électronico suministrado (E), conecte el extremo Unico a la placa electronica, como se muestra a
continuacion.

b. From the unconnected cable end of (E), connect one end to the loose power supply connector in
the opener and the other end to the power supply on the opener electronic board as shown
below. / A partir de l'autre extrémité du cable (E), connectez une extrémité au connecteur d'alimentation libre de I'ouvre-
porte et l'autre extrémité a l'alimentation électrique sur la carte électronique de l'ouvre-porte comme indiqué ci-dessous. /
Del extremo del cable que queda libre (E), conecte un extremo al conector de alimentacion suelto del abridor vy el otro
extremo a la fuente de alimentacion en la placa electronica del abridor.

6. Replace cover to close opener and fasten with screw to secure (not shown). / Remplacez le couvercle pour
fermer le mécanisme d'ouverture et fixez-le a l'aide d'une vis (non illustré). / Vuelva a colocar la tapa para cerrar el mecanismo de
apertura v fijela con el tornillo (no se muestra en la imagen).
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should be disposed of separately from household waste.
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| ol environmental regulations for waste disposal.
By separating amarked itern from household waste, you will help reduce
the volume of waste sert to incinerators or landfill and minimize any

potential neg-ative impact on human health and the environment

Battery Technical Specifications / Spécifications de la batterie / Especificaciones de
la bateria

Voltage / Tension / Voltaje 24\
Amperage / Ampérage / Amperaje 1500 mAh
Battery / Batterie / Bateria 1x 20 AA cells - 24 V
Type / Type / Tipo NiMH

Size / Taille / Talla 145 x 30 x 55 mm
Temperature / Température / Temperatura 0° C/+40°C
Fuse / Fusible / Fusibel --

Technical data subject to change without notice. / Les données techniques sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans préavis. / Los datos técnicos estan
sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

©2026, ASSA ABLOY.

. . All Rights Reserved. / Tous droits réservés. / Todos los derechos reservados.

Kv;\kset and We\kser : Kwikset® and Weiser® as word and logo are trademarks belonging to Kwikset, owned by ASSA

19701 DaVinci, La_ e Forest, CA 92610 ABLOY. / Les termes et logos Kwikset® et Weiser® sont des marques déposées de Weiser,
Kwikset.com, WeiserlLocks.ca L ) . .

proprieté d’ASSA ABLOY. / Kwikset® and Weiser® como palabra y como logotipo son marcas

comerciales propiedad de Kwikset, que pertencen a ASSA ABLOY.
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